URS

June 25, 2004

Mr. Don Hwang -7

Alameda County Health Care Service Agency o
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 945026577

Re: Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue S,
Oakland, California A
URS Project #38486800

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) is
submutting the Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former BP Service Station
#11117, located at 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, California. We are currently awaiting approval of
the recommendations that were made in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan submitted
November 28, 2003. As previously requested in our Fourth Quarter 2003 and First Quarter 2004
Groundwater Monitoring Reports, URS proposes reducing the sampling schedule for wells MW-1, MW-
3, and MW-6 to an annual basis. URS is currently awaiting a response to these proposals, and has
already implemented the proposal to add extraction wells EX-1 and EX-2 to the quarterly monitoring
schedule.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

eonard P. Niles, R.G/C.H.G.

Project Manager

Enclosure:

cc:  Mr. Paul Supple, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818
Ms. Diane Clark, One Eastmont Town Center, 7200 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA 94605-1907

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Ogkland, CA D4612-1824
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Date: June 25, 2004
Quarter: 2Q04

BP QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REFORT

Facility No.: 11117 Address: 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

RM Environmental Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co_/Contact Person: URS Corporation / Leonard Niles

Consultant Project No.: 38486800

Primary Agency: Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second - 2004):

1. Performed second quarter groundwater monitoring event on May 4, 2004,
2. Prepare and submit second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Third- 2004):

1. Perform third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event.

2. Prepare and submit third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

3. Perform soil and groundwater investigation, pending ACHCSA approval of workplan.

Current Phase of Project: Groundwater monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells EX-1, -2, MW-1, -2, -4, -6, -7, -10 quarterly; Well MW-9
semi-anmually (1* and 3™ quarters); Wells MW-3 and MW-8
annually (1* quarter).

Frequency of Groumdwater Monitoring:  Quarterly
Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Current Remediation Techniques: Monitored Natural Attenuation
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 14.67 (MW.-1) to 21.89 (MW-7) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): Northeast
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude}: 0.015 feet per foot

DISCUSSION:

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) were detected above laboratory reporting limits in three of the eight wells
sampled this quarter at concentrations ranging from 12,000 pg/L (EX-1) to 120,000 pg/L. (MW-2). Benzene was
detected above laboratory reporting limits in four wells at concentrations ranging from 0.63 pg/L (EX-2) to

12,000 pg/L (MW-2). Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected above laboratory reporting limits in five wells
at concentrations ranging from 24 pg/L (MW-6) to 2,500 pug/L (MW-2 and EX-1). Tert-Amyl methyl ether
{TAME) was detected in one well at a concentration of 38 pg/L (EX-1). No other fuel additives were detected
above laboratory reporting limits. Due to very low or non-detectable concentrations of GRO, BTEX, and MTBE in
wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-6 during the previous five monitoring events, URS recommends that the sampling
schedule for these wells be reduced to an annual basis.
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ATTACHMENTS:

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — May 4, 2004

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2 — Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Table 3 — Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Attachment A — Concentration and Water Level Trends (MW-4, MW-2, MW-10)

Attachment B — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

Attachment C - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment D — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G  DRO/TPH-D Benzene Toluene Eihyt- XKylenes MTRBE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/  (Feef) (3} (Feet) THICKNESS {(Feet) (b) (ugll) {p)  {ug/L) {ug/L) {(ugl)  benzene (wgl)  {ugL) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (ug/L) (ug/L)

MW-1 01/05/1992 49.80 33.16 — 16.64 57000 56000 2400 1000 1100 3100 — ND - -
MWw-1 01/10/1992 49.80 33.16 - 16.64 - - —_ - - — —-_ - - ---
MWw-1 06/05/1992 49.80 29.01 - 20,79 31000 — 2800 2100 800 2300 — -— -- —
MW-1 07/24/1992 4980 2945 - 20.35 - — - - - —_— - - - -
MW-1 07/27/1992 49.80 29.45 - 20.35 - —_ —_ -— - —_ — - - -
MW.1 09/15/1992 49.80 30,53 - 19.27 40000 1200 (€) 3400 3000 1300 3400 — -— — -
QC-1  (d} 09/15/1992 - - - - 36000 - 3800 3400 1406 3800 - P - -
MW-1 12/15/1992 49.80 31.26 - 18.54 27008 1100 (cy 1700 580 700 1900 —_ - - -
QC-1  (d} 12/15/1992 - - - - 22000 — 1500 440 510 1300 — — - -
MW-1 03/L5/1993 49.80 24.80 - 23.00 F7000 580 1700 1200 590 1800 — in - - .
QC-1  (d} 03/15/1993 -— -— - — 15000 — 1100 360 440 1400 — 1} — — -
MW-1 06/07/1993 49.80 25.01 - 24.79 750 100 0.8 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - [iH - — -—
QC-1 (d) 06/07/1993 - - 720 - 0.7 0.7 ND<0.5 ND<03 — B - — e
MW-1 09/23/1993 49.80 28,70 — 21,10 40000 770 4000 500 920 3000 6619 (e} — - -
MW-1 12/27/1993 49.80 28.66 - 21.14 27000 — 2000 400 940 2600 13558 {(e)(1} --- - o
QC-1 (d) 127271993 - - - — 21000 — 1700 380 830 2400 9219 {e)i} -—- — -
MW-1 04/05/1994 49.80 26.37 - 23.43 27000 - 3400 930 950 2900 8595  (e)l} — — -—
QC-1  {d} 04/05/1994 - - - - 29000 — 3700 1000 1000 3100 9672 {eMl} - 1.3 -
MWw-1 07/22/1994 49.80 26.54 --- 23126 1700 — 20 23 2.0 34 262 ey - 20 -
MW-1 10/13/1994 49,80 2746 — 21.34 1200 — 250 21 ND<0.5 32 321 fexly —- 2.6 -
MW-1 01/25/1995 49.80 26.96 e 28.84 1000 .- 420 g 13 4 — - - -—
MWw-1 04/19/1995 49.80 19.59 - 3021 5200 - 420 51 230 340 — - 6.0 -
MW-1 07/05/1995 49.80 19.61 - 30.19 320 — 4.2 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -— - 4.6 -
MW-1 t0/05/19%5 49.80 24.40 - 2540 3800 - 1000 40 31 180 7300 e 23 -—
MW-1 01/12/1996 49.80 25.44 -- 24.36 370 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<LO ND<5.0 - 7 -
MW-| 04/22/19%96 49.80 18.02 -— 3178 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<] ND<1 ND<1 ND<1¢ —~- 39 -
MW-1 07/02/19%6 49.80 19.72 - 30.08 - - — - - - - - - -
MW-1 07/03/1996 49,80 — -— - ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5§ ND<35 MND<50 - 16 -
MW-i 11/08/1996 49.80 19.98 - 29.82 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 -— 4.3 -
MW-1 01/03/1997 49 80 15.49 - 303t ND<30 - ND<0.5 14 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 e 4.6 -
MW-1 04/28/1997 49,80 20.20 - 29.60 ND<50 -—- ND<0.5 ND<«1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 19 -
MW-1 07/01/1997 49.80 22.53 - 7.27 ND<350 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 3.9 —
MW-1{ 10/02/1997 49.80 24.27 - 25.53 ND<50 - ND<0).5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I0 ND<10 - 4,6 —
MW-1 01/09/1998 49.80 21.07 -— 28.73 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<10 .- 4.2 -
MW-1 05/06/1998 49.80 14,94 - 34.806 60 -— ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 - iR -
MW-1 07/21/1998 49.80 15.1t - 34.69 70 - ND=<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<l.0 ND<10 - 3.8 —
MW-1 12/30/1998 49.80 19.95 —_ 29.85 - - P o - - - - - —
MW-1 02/02/1999 49,80 15.12 — 30.68 420 -— ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 350 - --= —
MW-1 05/10/1999 4980 15.51 - 34.29 - — —_ — -— . - — — —_
MW-1 09/23/1999 4% .80 21.65 — 28.15 440 v 49 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 910 - — —
MW-1 12/23/1999 49.80 2232 - 27.48 — — - — -— - - -— -— -
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOQC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G  DRO/TFH-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTEE Organic DO pH
1D SAMPLING/ (Feet) (2) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feet) (b) (ug/L} (p) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) benzene (ug/L) (ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (ug/L) (ug/l)

MW-1 03/27/2000 49.80 15.72 - 34.08 2500 —_ 230 10 83 36 4400 — e -
MW-1 05/22/2000 49.80 16.92 — 32.88 - - - — — — —
MW-1 08/31/2000 49.80 20.12 .- 29.58 1700 -- 18 5.5 79 5.0 510 - - -
MW-1 12/11/2000 49.80 20.72 — 29.08 - —_— — —_— — -— — — — .
MW-1 03/20/2001 49.80 15.91 - 3389 880 - 382 ND=<0.5 24.1 ND<1.5 k10| -— - —
MW-1 06/19/2001 49.80 18.38 - 31.42 - — — —_— —_ - - — - -
MW-1 09/20/2001 49,80 21.23 — 28.57 3200 — 400 19.8 42 32.5 2510 — - -
MW-1 12/27/2001 49.80 16.72 - 33.08 750 - 70.1 0.536 4,74 376 649 -— - -
MW-1 02/28/2002 49.80 15.25 -- 3455 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 8.7 e - -
MW-1 06/28/2002 49.80 16.57 — 33.23 110 — 0.977 ND<0.5 0.818 ND<1.0 B35 -— - -
MW-1 /12,2002 49.80 18.41 - 3139 08 — 2.7 1.5 1.5 5.4 48 - -—- 6.9
MW-1 12/12/2002 49.80 20.26 - 29.54 210 - 1.9 ND<0.50 ND<0Q.50 ND<0,50 32 - -— 6.8
MW-1 03/10/2003 49.80 16.22 - 3358 ND=<50 e ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 3.2 - - 6.9
MW-1 05/12/2003 49,80 14.30 — 35.50 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 WD<0.50 ND<0.350 ND<25 -— - 7.1
MW-1  (n) 082772003 49.80 18.15 - 31.65 ND<50 -— ND<D.50 ND<0.50 ND<(3,50 ND<0.50 4.2 — -— 7.1
MW-1 11/10/2003 49.80 19.24 - 30.56 WND=50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.51 - - 6.8
MWw-1 02/03/2004 49.80 14.84 — 3496 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND«<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 — - 7.0
MW-1 05/04/2004 49.80 14.67 - 35.13 ND<50 -— ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - - 7.1
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTw PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G DRO/TPH-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Orpanic DO pH
1D SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feet) (b) (ug/l) (p) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) benzene (ug/L) {ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (ug/L) {ug/l)

MWw-2 01/05/1992 51.07 DRY - DRY - —- — - — — — — — -
Mw-2 01/10/1992 51.07 DRY DRY — — — — — — — — —
MW-2 06/05/1992 51.07 30.05 pen 21.02 1000 - 2000 180 490 1900 -a- — —_ --
MW-2 07/24/1992 51.07 30.72 - 20.35 — —_ — — —_ — — —_ — -
MW-2 07/27/1992 51.07 30.52 - 20.55 - — —— - — —_ — —_ — -
MW-2 09/15/1992 51.07 31.56 - 19.51 75000 3200 {c} 2000 6500 2300 L3004 - - - -
MW-2 12/15/1992 5L07 32.40 - 18.67 34000 1600 (c} 6200 3900 2000 T900 — — - -
MWw-2 03/15/1993 51.07 26.14 - 24,93 150000 2400 12000 18000 3200 22000 82000 (e) — — -
MW-2 () 06/67/1993 51.07 16.38 SHEEN 24.69 - e wam — — — — — — —
MW-2 () 09%/23/1993 51.07 3143 1.92 21.08 - a— - — — - — -— - -
MW-2 () 12/27/1993 51.07 14.07 1.07 17.30 — — — - — - — — _—
MW-2 () 04/05/1994 51.07 30.44 3.30 23.11 - — —_ —_ — j— —_ —_ — —
MW-2 (f) 07/22/1994 51.07 28.51 0.80 23.16 - - - - — . - - - ——
MW-2 (0 10/13/1994 51,07 29.33 0.70 22.27 — — —_ — - — —
MW-2 (f) 01/25/1995 51.07 5.55 425 28.71 - - — — — — - — - _
MW-2 (f) 04/19/1995 51.07 19.78 0.12 31.38 - — - — — — — — - —
MW.2 07/05/1995 5107 20.88 0.09 30.26 1400060 — 14000 30600 3500 26000 - -— - —
MW-2 (f) 10/05/1995 51.07 24.68 0.10 2647 - — - — - - - - - -
MW-2 () 01/12/1996 51.07 25.72 0.06 25.40 — — — — — - — _—
MW-2 () 04/22/1996 51.07 19.33 0.08 31.30 . ana — — — — — — — —
MW-2 (fy 07/02/1996 51.07 2001 0.04 31.09 -— — - — - - - — - -
MW-2  (f} 11/08/1996 51.07 20.28 0.01 30.80 —_ — — — — — — — — -
MW-2 (f) 01/03/1997 51.07 19.87 0.02 31.22 . a— - - — - —_ — —_ —
Mw-2 04/28/1997 51.07 20.59 0.1 30.49 560000 — 1200 1300 290 2310 6100 - 39 .-
MWw-2 070111997 51.07 22.90 0.1 28.18 24000 —_ 15000 16000 4900 24400 63000 - 3.7 -
QC-1  (d} 07/01/1997 - - - — 150000 — 14000 13000 1800 14200 57000 — — -
MW-2 10/02/1997 51.07 24.65 0.02 26.44 — —— - . — - — — — —
MWw-2 10/03/1997 51.07 - - —_— 250000 — 32000 39000 6000 42000 160000 - 4.5 -
MW-2 01/09/1998 51.07 21,22 0.01 29.86 420000 — 23000 29000 5800 43000 75000 — 4.0 -
QC-1 {4y 01/09/1998 - — .- — 300000 - 20000 25000 5200 37000 34000 — — -
MW-2 05/06/1998 51.07 15.10 0.01 3598 180000 - 25000 26000 3400 22900 35000 —- 3.7 --
MW-2 07/21/1998 51.07 15.31 0.01 kxR 270000 — 21000 20000 2700 18800 34000 — 38 -
MW-2 12/30/1998 51.07 21.10 0.10 30.05 300000 - 22000 24000 4200 26000 B9000/9500( (j) - [ e
MW-2 02/02/1998 51.07 20.11 — 3096 410000 — 27600 43000 6700 50000 20000 - - -
MwW-2 03/10/1999 51.07 16.68 - 3439 220000 - 20000 20000 2800 20000 100000 e — -—
MWw-2 09/23/1999 51.07 22.50 -— 2857 160000 - 21000 24000 2900 20000 44000 — — e
MW-2 (k) 12/23/1999 51.07 22.64 - 23.43 170000 - 25000 41000 3100 24000 40000 — — -
MW-2 03/27/2000 51.07 16.38 - 34.19 140000 - 15000 25000 3400 21000 19000 — —_ -—
MWw-2 05/2272600 51.07 17.75 - 33.32 150000 - 18000 31000 3500 22000 245000 - — ——
MW-2 08/31/2000 51.07 21.97 - 29.10 200000 - 16000 26000 2500 16000 38000 — — -
MW-2 12/11/2000 51.07 22.05 - 2902 130000 - 15600 30000 3250 20600 21700 - — -
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G  DRO/TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
I SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKMNESS (Feet)y (b) (ugL) {(p) (ug/L) (ug’L) (ug/L) benzene (ug/L) (ug/L) Lead {ppm)
MONITQRING {Feet) {ug/L) {ug/L)

MW-2 03/20/2001 51.07 17.75 - 31 140000 - 15900 24300 3700 22100 12900 — - -
MW-2 06/19/2001 51.07 20.15 - 3092 130000 e 15100 19500 3300 21400 20300 - - —
MW-2 09/20/2001 51.07 22,14 - 28.93 110000 -— 12400 12600 2230 13000 39500 -— .- -
MW-2 12/27/20061 51.07 18.17 - 3290 150000 - 17500 26000 3050 19500 27500 -— - —
MW-2 02/28/2002 51.07 17.42 - 33.65 120000 - 13900 18800 3030 19600 17300 - - —
MWw-2 6/28/2002%%* 51.07 17.04 -— 34.03 3700 - 190 233 139 287 826 -— - -—
MW.-2 9/12/2002% 51.07 19,52 - 31.55 100,000 — 13,000 22,000 3,600 20,000 18,000 -— - 6.6
MW-2 12/12/2002 51.07 21.08 - 25.99 120,000 s 13,000 21,000 4,400 25,000 16,060 — -— 6.6
MW-2 03/10/2003 51.07 17.84 3321 106,000 - 17,000 21,000 3,400 20,000 4,400 - - 683
MW-2 05/12/2003 51.07 16.66 - 34.41 150,000 — 16,000 24,000 3,500 22,000 3,600 -— - 7.1
MW-2 (n} 08/27/2003 51.07 19.65 3142 120,000 - 14,000 12,000 3,900 20,000 5,100 — 69
MW.2 11/10/2003 51.07 20.80 - 3027 97,000 — 12,000 9.500 3,600 15,000 4,200 - - 6.7
MW-2 02/03/2004 51.07 16.82 - 34.25 130,000 - 14,000 19,000 3,400 20,000 1,900 — - 6.8
MW-2 05/04/2004 51.07 16.1% — 34.88 120,000 — 12,000 16,000 3,700 232,000 2,500 — - 6.7
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G  DRO/TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/ {Feet) (a) (Feety THICKNESS  (Feet) (b (ug/L}) (p) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) benzene {ug/L) (ug/L) Lead {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {ug/L) (ug/L)

MW-3 01/05/1992 49.95 33,60 — 16.26 7400 4000 790 23 210 40 — ND -
MW-3 01/10/1992 4995 33.74 - 16,21 — — — — — — — - - -
MW-3 06/05/1992  49.95 29.65 - 20.30 2000 - 130 53 93 20 - - -
MW-3 077241992 4995 30.14 — 19.81 — — — — - S
MW-3 07/27/1992 4985 30.14 - 19.81 - — — — — - - -
MW-3 09/15/1992 49.95 31.07 - 18.88 450 ND=<30 55 kN 4 7.1 = - - —
MW-3 12/15/1992 49,95 31.93 — 18.02 12000 710 {c) 940 WD<50 310 120 - - - -
MW-3 03/15/1993 49.95 25.71 - 24.24 ND<50 60 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(L5 -—- i — - —
MW-3 06/07/1993 4995 25.80 — 24.15 150 ND<50 3.6 ND<).5 0.9 13 - i - - -
MW-3 09/23/1993 4095 29.18 - 20,77 — — —— — —_ —_ - -— — —_
MW-3 09/24/1993 4995 - -— -— 160 ND<50 8.4 ND=<(.5 3.7 1.3 153 m ana - —
MW-3 12/27/1993 49.95 29.25 — 20.70 9400 — 1100 48 530 120 I () e e e
MW.3 04/05/1994 49,95 26,84 -— 23,11 7000 — 860 19 330 52 10414 {n -— 2.0 -
MW-3 07/22/1994 49.95 26.90 - 23.11 ND<350 - ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 { - 2.1 —
MW-3 10/13/1994 4695 27.83 - 22.12 ND=<50 - ND<(5 WD<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 (] — 2.6 -
MW-3 01/25/1995 49,95 21.65 - 28.30 ND<50 — ND<{.5 ND<Q.5 ND<(.5 ND<} - —— - —
MW-3 04/19/1993 49,95 19.33 - 30.62 2400 —_ 170 8.0 130 27 - - 5.0 -—
MW-3 07/05/1995 4095 20.27 —— 29.68 ND<5( - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<1.0 -— - 4.4 -—
MW-3 10/05/1995 4995 23.73 -— 26.22 2300 - 210 kKR 10 51 2400 - 4.2 -—
MW.-3 01/12/1996 49.95 24.84 — 25.11 MND<50 -— ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND=5.0 - 4.1 —
MW-3 04/22/1996 4995 18.60 -— 31.35 ND<5Q - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<t0 - 4.4 -—
MW-3 07/02/19%6 4995 18.88 — 31.07 MND=50 -— ND=0.5 ND<1 NWD<] ND<1 ND=<t0 - 4.2 e
MW-3 11/08/1996 4995 19.14 - 30.81 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 MND<1.0 ND<10 -— 4.4 -
MW-3 01/03/1997 4995 18.72 — 31.23 MD=<50 - ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.( ND<1.0 WND<10 e 4.6 -—
MW-3 04/28/1997 49.95 19.38 -an 30.57 ND=<5¢ — MD<IL5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I10 -— 4.2 -—
MWw-3 07/01/1997 4995 21.65 - 28.30 WD<50 — ND<.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I10 -— 38 —
MW-3 10/02/1997 49,95 23.45 — 26.50 ND<50 —_ ND<Q.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I10 - 4.5 -
MW-3 01/09/1998 49.95 20.10 —an 29.85 ND<50 — ND<f).5 HD<1.0 ND<1.0 MD<1.0 ND<I{ - 4.1 —
Mw-3 05/06/1998 4995 15.57 -- 34.38 ND<50 - ND<).5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 -— 3.8 —
MW-3 O7/21/1998 £9.95 15.88 - 34.07 51 —_— ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 WND<1.0 ND=10 - 3.3 e
QC-1  (d) 07/21/1998 = - - — 60 — ND<DQ.5 ND<1.0 NE<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 -— — —
MW-3 12/30/1998 49.95 20,30 - 20.65 - —— - —_ —_ -— — — — -
MW-3 02/02/1999 49.95 19.75 - 30.20 WND<50 — ND<1,0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — - —-
MW-3 05/10/1999 49.95 16.17 --- 33.78 -— - — - — P — — - -
MW-3 09/23/199% 4%.95 22.05 - 27.90 - — - . —_ -— — - — -
MW-3 12/23/1999 49.95 22.55 - 27.40 - —— . - — - - — — _
MW-3 03/272000 49,95 16.40 — 33.55 350 —- 22 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 580 - -— -
MW-3 05/22/2000 49.95 9.49** - 40.46 - ann e a— - — — — — -
MW-3 08/31/2000 49,95 13.02%% - 36.93 — — — - — - — - - o
MWw-3 12/11/2000 49.95 13.30%* - 36.65 —— - - — — —_ — — — -
MWw-3 03/20/2001 49,95 1649 - 33.46 1000 - 664 0.597 6.96 WD<1.5 398 —- nan —-
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G  DRO/TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/ {Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feet) (b} (ug/Ly (p) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) benzene (ug/L) (ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {ug/L) {ug/L)

MW-3 06/19/2001 49,95 18.82 — 31.13 -— — — — — - - o s —
MW-3 097202001 49.95 21.59 a— 28,36 230 — ND<.5 0.593 ND<{.5 ND<1.5 289 - — -
MW-3 12/27/2001 4593 17.37 -— 32.5% - - - e — -— — — — -
MWw.3 02/28/2002 49,95 15,81 — 34.14 ND<50 — ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 0.58 v — -
MW-3 06/28/2002 4995 17.09 - 32.86 —- — — — — — — - — -
MW-3 9/12/2002* 49.95 18.80 - 31.15 52 —— 33 8.6 1.7 12 1 — — 7.0
MW-3 12/12/2002 49.93 20.57 - 29.38 - - — — - - - - - -
MW-3 03/10/2003 46,95 16.68 — 33.27 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.35 -— - 7.0
MW-3 05/12/2003 49.95 14.72 - 3523 - - - — _— —_ _— — — —
MW-3 (n} 08/27/2003 49.95 18.50 - 3145 ND<30 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.50 ND<0.50 - - 7.1
MW-3 111072003 49.95 19.66 - 30.29 — — - - — - - — o —
MW-3 02/03/2004 49.95 15.33 e 14.62 ND=50 - ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -— — 7.0
MW-3 05/04/2004 49.95 15.12 - 34.83 —— _ - m— - m— — — — —
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G  DRO/TPH-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a) (Feef) THICKNESS (Feet) (b)) {ug’L) {(p) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) benzene {ug/L) (ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (ug/L) {ug/L)
MW-4 07/24/1992 50.76 30.02 - 20.74 42000 — 3200 3600 1404 4100 -— —- -— .-
Mw-4 07/27/1992 50.76 30.02 —_ 20.74 - —_— -— — —_ —— — - — -
MW-4 09/15/1992 50.76 3114 — 19.62 55000 1700 (¢} 7600 13000 2800 9500 -— - — -
MW-4 12/15/1992 50.76 31.98 — 18.78 36000 2200 c} 3700 4700 1200 4000 - — — -
MW-4 13/15/1993 50.76 25.34 - 2542 69000 1200 7600 15600 2500 11000 - 1)) — - -
MW-4 06/07/1993 50.76 25.67 — 25.09 73000 2500 10000 19000 3400 14000 - 1) - -— -
MW.4 09%/23/1993 50.76 29.37 — 21.39 - - — - - - — —_ — -
MW-4 09/24/1993 50.76 - — — 68000 5700 11000 2100 8600 900 390 1] e — —
QC-1 (d) 09/24/1993 —_ . - - 59000 — 5300 10000 2200 8400 309 1} — —— -
MWw-4 12/27/1993 50.76 29.40 -— 21.36 32000 . 2500 4400 1300 4400 3187 [t)] -— - —
MW-4 04/05/1994 50.76 27.09 - 23.67 64000 — 6500 14000 1900 9600 413 m - 14 —
MW-¢ 07/22/1994 50.76 2733 - 23.43 85000 -— 10000 20000 3200 13000 794 {n - 0.8 -
QC-1  (dy 07/22/1994 — - - - 35000 - 11000 21000 3300 14000 435 {n — -— —
MW-4 10/13/1994 50.76 2825 - 22,51 51000 -— 7100 13000 2100 B90{ 506 (e} - 29 -—
QC-1  (dy 10/13/1994 - - - - 51000 -—_ 7400 13000 2100 9100 773 {0 “- - -
MW-4 01/25/1995 50.76 21.85 -— 28.91 26000 .- 3600 9600 1200 6400 — -— -- —
QC-1  (dy 01/25/1995 - - - -— 238000 -— 4200 12000 1500 7800 - - - .
MwW-4 04/19/1995 50.76 19.44 - 3132 R9000 - 12000 24000 3500 18000 — - St -—
QC-1  (d) 04/19/1995 — — - — 100000 - 12000 26000 3800 21000 - -— - —
MW-4 07/05/1995 50.76 20.52 e 30.24 130000 -— 13000 290006 3300 25000 - - 4.3 van
MW-4 10/05/1995 50.76 2423 - 26.53 110000 - 10000 23000 3600 17000 34000 - 2.1 —
MW-4 01/12/1996 50.76 2534 -— 25.42 46000 -— 3500 8300 1100 83004 3000 - 3.3 -—
QC-1 (d)y 01121996 - - - o 40000 — 3500 3000 1200 8700 4300 - = .
MW-4 04/22/1996 50.76 19.13 - 31.63 40000 -— 5100 9600 980 11800 29000 - 32 -
QC-1  (d) 04/22/1996 — - - - 51000 - 8360 16000 1600 15200 36000 -— - -—
MW-4 07/02/1996 .76 20.67 -— 30.09 74000 - 9800 21000 2100 16600 41000 -— 34 —
QC-1  (d) 07/062/1996 — - - — TRODO — 9800 21000 1900 15300 42000 - - —
MW 11/08/1996 50.76 20.95 — 29.81 100000 —— 7900 16000 2500 13700 37000 - 3.7 -
Q1 (&) 11/08/1995 - -— -— - 110000 - 9100 20000 3000 15400 35000 - -— -—
MW-4 01/03/1997 50.76 20.54 - 30.22 99000 — 7000 30000 4300 22700 To000 - 4.2 —
QC-1  (d) 01/03/1997 - -— - - 66000 - 12000 19000 2900 15000 69000 - - -
MW.4 04/28/1997 50.76 21.28 — 29.48 130000 - 12000 28000 3800 21000 37000 - 3.9 —
QC-1  (d) 04/28/1997 - - - ——— 110000 —_ 11000 26000 3200 18200 34000 - - ana
MW-4 07/01/1997 50.76 23.61 —_ 27.15 110000 o 16000 25000 4500 24400 37000 — 36 -
MW-4 10/02/1997 50.76 23.39 - 25,37 — - — -— — - - - -— -
Mw-4 10/03/1997 50.76 —— - - 66000 wen 3200 8600 2700 13400 80000 - 4.4 —-
QC-1 () 10/03/1997 - - — — 71000 — 3600 8700 2900 13500 84000 — — .
Mw-4 01/0%/1998 50.76 21.25 - 29.51 100000 — 9700 3200 1500 4700 92000 - 3.8 -
MW-4 05/06/1998 50.76 15.96 - 34.80 430060 am- 6900 31000 11000 56000 MND<5000 - 30 -—
QC-1 () 05/06/1998 - -— — — 440000 - 3000 39000 14000 70000 ND<5000 — -— -
MW-4 07/21/1998 50.76 16.1 — 34.66 250000 -— 11000 26000 5500 26900 29000 - 37 —
XX_ENV_WASTEGSP GEMSITES
ALNILES $ITES\1117\REPORTS.
AMONITORINGVQTR. 2, 2004\
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE GRO'TPH-G ~ DRO/TPH.D Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKMESS {Feet) (b) (ug/L) (p} ({ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) benzene (ug/L) (ugL) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {ug/L) (ugr/L)

QC-1  (d) 07/21/1998 - - P 210000 — 11000 27000 5600 26800 29000 -
MW-4 12/30/1998 50.76 2091 20.85 370000 - 11000 22000 8500 40000  90000/9200t  (j) - - -—
MW-4 02/02/1999 50.76 20.13 30.63 190000 4100 19000 4800 32000 28000 - -
MW 05/10/1999 50.76 16.63 34.13 2700 — 23 7.1 8.1 25 120 —
MW-4 09/23/199% 50.76 22.48 - 2828 180000 —— 11000 29000 7000 33000 12000 - - —
MW= (&) 12/23/1999 50.76 22.94 - 27.82 66000 6300 5200 2200 7800 35000 — —
MW-4 03/27/2000 50.76 16.84 - 3392 126000 — 2700 12000 3300 16000 27000 -— - —
Mw-4 03/22/2000 50.76 17.85 - 32.91 116000 - 7600 16000 4400 20000 25000 -— - -—
MW 08/31/2000 50.76 21.71 - 29.03 1106000 - 3800 7600 3400 14000 18000 — —
MwW-4 12/11/2000 50.76 22.05 - 2871 70000 — 4580 3480 2550 9220 24400 -- - -—
MW-4 03/20/2001 50.76 17.68 33.08 100000 - 7100 4530 2540 9370 63100 - —
MW.4 06/19/2001 50.76 19.40 - 31.36 180000 — 7430 14600 5400 25300 36100 - — -
MW-4 () 09/20/2001 50.76 2.01 0.03 (m) 2875 . — — — - — — - —_ -
MW= 12/27/2001 50.76 17.96 32.80 120000 - 6880 9030 2840 14600 32300 - —
MW.4 02/28/2002 50.76 17.06 - 33.70 BOOCO — 4920 5450 2220 E2300 35900 --- — -
MW-4 06/28/2002 50.76 17.76 33.00 48000 -— 2780 2770 1530 6790 25100 - —
MW.-4 9/12/2002% 50.76 19.45 - 31.31 46,000 — 4,500 6,800 2,600 10,000 9,100 - - 6.3
Mw-4 12/12/2002 50.76 21.29 - 29.47 36,000 — 5,200 3,400 2,000 6,500 12,000 - - 6.7
MW-4 03/10/2003 50.76 17.16 - 33.60 70,000 - 7,000 4,300 3,300 13,000 29,000 - - 6.7
MW-4 05/12/2003 50.7¢ 14,51 — 36.25 75,000 - 7,600 3,700 3,400 13,000 26,000 - - 6.8
MW-4 (n) 08/27/2003 30.76 19.32 SHEEN 3144 77,060 - 7500 1,300 2,100 4,000 32,000 - - 6.8
Mw-4 L1I/E0/2003 50.76 20.36 -— 3040 110,000 - 7100 3,100 2,100 5,800 25,000 - -an 6.5
MW-4 02/03/2004 50.76 16.51 - 34,25 160,000 — 8,400 9,700 5,000 23,000 26,000 - - 6.7
MW-4 D5/04/2004 50.76 16.47 - 34.29 110,000 - 8,100 7,500 4,300 17,000 ND<250 — - 6.7
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Table 1
Gronndwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G  DRO/TPH-D Benzene Toluegne Ethyl- Kylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/  (Feef) (a) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feet) () (wefl) (p)  {ug/L) (ugL) (ugl)  benzene  (ugl)  {ngrl) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (gL (ug/L)

MW.6 (7/24/1992 50.32 30.63 - 19.69 ND —— 1.6 ND ND ND - - - -—
MW-6 07/27/1992 50.32 30.63 - 19.69 - - — - - - - - - -
MW-6 09/15/1992 50.32 31.52 -— 18.80 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 MWD<0.5 MD<0.5 ND<0.5 - - - -
MW.6 12/15/1992 50.32 3242 - 17.90 58 ND=<5¢ 1.3 ND=0.5 ND<0(.5 ND<0.5 —- - —- -
MW-6 03/15/1993 50.32 26.29 . 24.03 ND<50) ND<50 ND<().5 0.6 ND<(.5§ 0.7 - i - - -
MW-6 06/07/1993 50.32 26.33 - 2399 ND<50 WD<5G ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 WD<0.5 1.5 - 0 - -- -
MW-6 09/23/1993 50,32 29.64 - 20.68 — — — — -— — — - — -—
MW-6 09/24/1993 50.32 - . — ND<50) ND<50 ND<).5 ND<(.5 ND<().5 WD=<0.5 285 )] - - -
MW-6 12/27/1993 50.32 29.75 - 20.57 ND<50 —_ ND<0.5 MD<0.5 ND=1}5 ND<0.5 554 eyly -—- - -
MW-6 G4/05/1994 50.32 2726 - 23.06 ND<30 e NID<0.5 ND<(L3 ND<{}5 ND<0.5 295 @ - 1.7 -
MW-6 07/22/1994 50.32 27.34 -— 2298 350 - ND<0.5 ND=(.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 419 =0 - 4.5 -
MW-6 (g 10/13/1994 50.32 -— - — -— — — -— — — — — — -
MW-6 01/725/1995 50.32 22.16 - 28.16 240 — 6 ND<().5 ND<).5 ND<1 -— - —— .
MW6 (g 04191995 5032 - — - - - - - — _ - e
MW-6 O705/1995 50.32 20.80 —— 29.52 150 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 — — 4.9 ---
MW-6 10/05/1995 50.32 24.20 - 26.12 860 - ND<5.0 NIx35.0 ND<5.0 ND<10 3600 e 2.8 e
MW-6 01/12/1996 50.32 25.30 - 25.02 360 - ND<5.¢ MND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<10 2800 - 4.2 .-
MW-6 04/22/1996 50,32 19.13 - 3119 ND<50 — ND=0Q.5 ND<1 KD<1 ND<1 470 - 4.3 ---
MW-6 07/02/1996 50.32 20.66 e 20.66 100 - ND<0.5 ND<} ND<1 ND<1 1108 — 4,2 -—
MW-6 11/08/1996 50.32 20,98 - 29.34 1100 — ND<3 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 1500 - 4.3 -
MW-6 01/03/1997 50.32 20.53 -— 2979 ND<50 - ND<0.5 MND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 450 - 4.5 -
MW.-6 04/28/1997 50032 21.25 avm 29.07 1400 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 3500 - 4.4 -
MW-6 07/01/1997 50,32 23.40 - 26.92 6100 -— ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 MND<1.0 9100 - 39 -
MW-6 10/02/19%7 50.32 25.16 - 25.16 — - —_ —_ -— -— —_ - — —
MW-6 10/03/1997 50.32 — - - 330 - ND<().5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2600 - 4.4 -—
MW-6 01/09/1998 50.32 21.13 —_ 29.19 ND<=50 - ND<(.5 ND<1.0 MWD<1.0 ND<L.Q ND<10 - 4.3 am-
MW-6 05/06/1998 50,32 16.11 —— 34.21 410 --- ND<i{.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 500 -— 1.6 -—
MW-6 07/21/1998 5032 16.33 - 33.99 4300 - ND<5§ ND<10 ND<10 ND<10Q 3800 - 4.0 ——
MW-6 12/30/1998 50.32 20.89 - 29.43 —_ -— -— — - - - - - -
MW-6 02/02/1999 50.32 2020 e anaz — — — —_ — — - — — —
MW-6 05/10/1999 5032 16.75 - 33.57 - - - - - — - - - —
MW-6 09/23/1999 50.32 22.55 - 27.77 ND<50 - NDx1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1600 —— - -
MW-6 12/23/1999 50.32 23.00 — 27.32 —_ — - — — - - - - —
MW.6 03/27/2000 5032 16.89 — 33.43 £700 — 4.4 0.54 ND<0.5 1.0 14000 — --- —
MW-& 05/22/2000 50.32 18.02 — 3230 — P . — - - - - - .
MW-6 08/31/2000 50.32 21.62 — 28.70 1200 - ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 3900 - - -—
MW-5 12/1172000 50.32 21.81 - 28.51 —_ — —_ — — — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-6 037202001 50.32 16.97 — 33.35 3300 - ND<().5 ND<(.5 HWD=<0.5 ND<1.5 3760 - —— —
MW-6 06/19/2001 50.32 19.30 — 31.02 - - -— — - — - - - —
MW-5 09/20/2001 50.32 22.00 — 28.32 2200 -— 2.04 8.1 162 13.7 2460 -— -— —
MW-6 12/27/2001 50.32 17.85 — 32.47 830 - 0.59 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<1.0 1640 - - —

XW_ENVI_WASTEBR GEMISITES

\LNILES SITESV1117\REPORTS

WONTORINGIQTR. 2, 2004,

TABLES\ 1117 GWA 2004 XLSW0SH6/2004 Page Dof I URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G  DRO/TPH-D Benzene  Teluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
ID SAMPLING/  (Feet) (z) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feet}y (b) (ugl) ()  (ugfL) (ug/L) (ugl)  benzene  (ugl)  (ug/L) Lead  (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (ug/L) (ug/L)

MW-6 02/28/200% 50,32 16.31 - 34.01 L1100 —_ MD<(.5 ND<D.5 ND<D.5 MND<1.0 1450 — - —
MW-6 06/28/2002 50.32 17.57 - 32.75 ND<50 - ND<(}.5 ND<{).5 ND<0(.5 NI<1.0 1020 - - -
MW-6 9/12/2002% 50.32 19.27 - 31.05 190 - 1.9 4.6 1 7.3 480 — - 71
MW-6 12/12/2002 50.32 20.94 - 29.38 270 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 300 — - 6.9
MW-6 03/10/2003 50.32 17.11 -— 13.21 110 -— ND<.50 ND<0.50 HND<0.50 ND<0.50 190 -— - 7.0
MW-6 03/12/2003 50,32 15,18 - 35.14 ND<30 -— MD<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 36 - e 7.0
MW-6 (n) 08/27/2003 50.32 18.90 - 31.42 ND<50() - ND<().50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 39 -— - 7.0
MW-6 11/10/2003 50.32 20.13 - 30.19 WD<30 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KND<0.50 ND<(.50 4.5 -— --- 6.8
MW-6 02/03/2004 50.32 15.83 - 34,49 ND=30} - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 e - 6.9
MW-6 05/04/2004 50.32 15.62 -— 34.70 ND=<50 — ND<().50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 24 - - 6.9
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW GWE GRO/TPH-G~ DRO/TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Xylenes
D SAMPLING/ (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MONITORING
MW-7 0E/25/1995 51.40 21.67 20.73 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<f).5 ND<«1
MWw-7 04/19/1995 51.40 25.27 26.13 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<1
MW-7 07/05/1995 51.40 24.63 2677 ND<50 ND=<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<tQ
MwW-7 10/05/1995 51.40 28.21 2319 83 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0
MW-7 01/12/1996 51.40 29.29 22.11 63 ND<(L.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0
MW-7 04/22/1996 51.40 23.11 28.29 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1
MW-7 07/02/1996 51.40 23.56 27.84 ND<50 ND<{.5 ND<1 ND<1
MW.7 11/08/1996 5140 20,06 31.34 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
MW-7 01/03/1997 51.40 23.42 27.98 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<!0 ND<1.0
MW-7 04/28/1997 51.40 24.12 27.28 ND=<5¢ ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
MW.7 07/01/1997 5140 26.40 25.00 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
MW-7 10/02/1997 51.40 2814 23.26 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<L.O ND<1.0
MWw-7 01/09/1998 51.40 24.02 2738 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<L.Q ND<1.0
MW.7 05/06/1998 5140 21.00 30.40 1900 ND<(),5 ND<L.0 ND<1.0
MW.7 07/21/1998 5140 21.17 30.23 50 ND<().5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
MW-7 12/30/1998 5040 2213 29.27 — - - —=n
MW.7 02/02/1999 51.40 22.08 29.32 - — — -
MW-? 05/10:1999 51.40 18.58 32.82 — e - -
MW-7 09/23/1999 51.40 24.29 27.11 70 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<1.0
WW-7 12/23/1999 5540 24,53 26.87 - - - —
MW-7 03/27/2000 51.40 £8.58 32.82 910 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0).5
MW.7 05/22/2000 51.40 19.49 3191 - — — -
MW-7 08/31/2000 51.40 22.53 28.87 440 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<}r5
MW-7 12/11/2000 51.40 22795 28.65 - -— —_ -
MW-7 03/20/2001 51.40 18.79 32.61 1100 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5
MW-7 06/19/2001 51.40 19.82 31.58 - - - -
MW-7 09/20/2001 51.40 21.35 30.05 1300 1.21 ND<0.5 ND<1.5
MW-7 12/27/2001 51.40 2036 31.04 510 ND<.5 NDxD.5 ND<1.0
MW-7 0272872002 51.40 21.86 29.54 250 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0
MW-7 06/28/2002 51.40 22.64 28.76 ND<350 ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0
MW-7 9/12/2002* 51.40 23.51 27.59 ND<50 ND<.5 ND<0.5 1
MW-7 12/12/2002 51.40 23.75 27.63 MND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-7 03/10/2003 5140 21.25 30.15 61 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50
MW-7 05/12/2003 51.40 21.44 29.96 ND=<100 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
MW-7 08/27/2003 51.40 23.30 28,10 120 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50
MW-7 11/1/2003 51.40 20.24 31.16 230 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
MW.7 02/03/2004 51.40 20.63 30.77 ND<250 ND<2.5 KND<1.5 ND<2.5
MW-7 05/04/2004 51.40 21.89 29.51 ND<I50 ND=2.5 ND<1.5 ND<2.5
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT  GWE GRO/TPH-G  DRO/TPH.D Renzene  Toluene  Fthyle  Xylenes  MTBE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/  (Feet) (a) (Feef) THICKNESS (Feet) () (ugl) {p}  (vg/l) (ug/L) {ug’l)  benzene  (ugl)  (ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (ug/L) {ugrL)

MW-3 01/25/1995 50.88 3159 - 19.29 54 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<l — —_— 7 -
MW-8 04/19/1995 50,88 1918 - 370 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<0,5 ND<0.5  ND<l - P % U
MW-3 47/05/1995 50.88 19.03 31.85 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<050 ND<l.0 — - 45
MW-8 10/05/1995 50,88 2440 — 26,48 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<L0  ND<5.0 X -
MW-8 01/12/1996 50.88 25.51 - 2537 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<I0 ND<5.0 Y -
MW-8 04/22/1996 50.88 18.00 - 12.88 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<I ND<I ND<l  ND<I0 — 43 -
MW-B 07/02/1996 50.88 19,83 — 310 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<] ND<l ND<1  ND<I@ S
MW-8 11/08/£996 50.88 20.09 - 30.79 ND<50) - ND<0.5 ND<I0 ND<10 ND<I0 ND<I0 - 47 -
MW-8 01/03/1997 50,88 19.72 — IL16 ND-<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<I0 - 44 -
MW-3 0472811997 50.88 20.44 - 30.44 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<I0 ND<l0 ND<LO ND<10 S -
MW-3 070171997 50.88 2.7 - 28.16 ND<50 - ND<05 ND<I0 ND<10 ND<IO ND<I0 - 38 -
MW-8 10/02/1997 50.88 24,51 — 2637 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<I0 ND<1.0 ND<I0 — 42 -
MW-3 01/09/199% 50.88 21.17 — 2971 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<10 ND<l0 ND<i.0 ND<I0 - 35
MW-8 05/06/1998 50.88 18.34 3254 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<I1.0 ND<I0 ND<l.0  ND<I0 S ¥ -
MW-3 07/21/1998 50.88 1855 - 3233 90 — ND<05 ND<ID ND<IO0 ND<I.0 ND<I0 — 33
MW-8 12/30/1998 50.88 20.40 — 3048 — — — — — — -
MW-§ 02/02/1999 50.88 19.28 - 3160 - - - - .
MW-3 05/10/1999 50.88 15.62 - 1526 — - - - — — _—
MW-8 09/23/1999 50,88 2174 — 29.14 — — — — — .
MW-8 12/23/1999 50.88 72.83 - 28.05 - - - — —_ —
MW-§ 03/27/2000 50.88 16.25 - 14.63 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 .
MW-8 05/22/2000 50.88 17.06 33.82 — — — — — — — .
MW-8 08/31/2000 50.88 2172 29.16 - - — — -
MW-3 12/11/2000 50.88 22.03 28.85 - — — — — — — .
MW 03/20/2001 50.88 16.23 34.65 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<L§ 0591
MW-8 06/19/2001 50.88 1935 31.53 - - — -
MW-8 09/20/2001 50.88 21.95 — 28.93 - — - - - — — — e
MW-8 12/27/2001 50,58 16.98 33.90 — — — — _ - . - e -
MW-3 02/28/2002 50.88 1538 35.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0S ND<05 ND<I.0 ND<0S5 .
MW-8 06/28/2002 50.88 16.97 3391 — — - - - - — - - -
MW-8 9/12/2002* 50.88 19.47 — 3141 — — — — — — — -~ -
MW-8 1212/2002 50.38 20.84 30.04 - - - - - -
MW-3 03/10/2003 50.88 16.56 3432 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 30 — - 71
MW-8 05/12/2003 50.88 13.63 — 3725 — — — — — — - - -
MW (n)  08/27/2003 50.88 18.90 31.98 - - - - -
MW-8 117162003 50.88 19.68 — 31.20 — — - - - — - —_— -
MW-8 02/03/2004 50.88 14.76 — 36.12 ND<50 - ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - e 15
MW-§ 050472004 50.88 14.69 - 3619 - — — - - — - _—

XAX_ENV\_WASTE\BP GEMSITES
WNILES SITES\ 111 NREPORTS
WONTORING\QTR. 2, 20041
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G  DRO/TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a) (Fect) THICKNESS {Feet) (b) (ug/L) (p) {ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/L) benzene {ug/L} (ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONETORING (Feet) {ug’L) {ug/L)

MW-9 01/25/1995 51.05 2232 - 28.73 ND<50 - ND<(.5 ND<).5 ND<(.5 ND<1 - - 74 -
MW-9 04/19/1995 51.05 19.86 - 3119 ND<30 - ND<10.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<I --- -— 5.2 -
MW-9 07/05/1995 51.05 20.78 -— 30.27 ND=50 — ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - wem 4.4 -
MW-% 10/05/1995 51.05 24.33 - 26.72 ND<30 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L9 - - 23 —
QC-1  (dy 10/05/1995 - - - - 52 - ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<LO0 160 -— - —
MW-9 01/12/19%6 51.05 25.44 - 25.61 ND<350 — ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND=<5.0 - 32 -
MW.¢ 04/22/1996 51.05 18.01 - 33.04 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<] ND<1 ND<t 11 - 35 -
MW-9 07/02/1996 51.05 19.70 - 3135 ND<30 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<t ND<10 -— 33 -
MW-9 11/08/19%6 51.05 19.96 - 31.09 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<l.0 ND<10 - 37 -
MW-9 01/03/1997 51.05 19.52 - 31.53 ND<250 - ND=<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 - 44 -
MW-9 04/28/1997 51.05 20.22 - 3083 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 4.0 —
MW-9 07/01/1997 51.05 22,59 - 28.46 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1,0 ND<1.0 ND<}.0 ND<10 - 39 =
Mw-9 10/02/1997 51.05 24.33 - 26.72 - - - - - - - - - —
MW-2 10/03/1997 51.05 — - --- ND<30 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<I0) ND<I.¢ ND<I10 - 4.4 —
MwW-2 0109/1998 51.05 21.11 - 29.94 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<10 - 39 —
MW-9 05/06/1998 51.05 18.26 - 3278 ND<s0 e ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<l¢ ND<I1) e 4.0 -
MW-9 07/21/1998 51.05 18.46 - 32.59 0 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 WD<10 ND<L© ND<10 - 3.7 —
MW-¢ (g} 12/30/1998 51.05 — - - - — — -— - —_ - -- - —
MW-9 (g} 02/02/1999 51.05 - - - - - - - - - - - . —
MW-9 (g} 05/10/1999 51.05 - - - - -- - - - - - -— — —
MW-% (gy 09/23/199% 51.05 — -— - -— -— - -— -— —_ — - — —
MW.0 (g 12/23/1999 51.05 - - - - - — e
MW-2 (gy 03/27/2000 51.05 — — -— — — -— — — —_ -—- — - —
MW-9 (g 05/2272000 51.05 - - - - - . - - - P - . -
MW-9 (g) 08/312000 51.05 - - - - - - — - - — - - -
MW-9 (g) 12/11/2000 51.05 - -— - — — -— — — . —_ — - -
MW-2 (1) 03/20/2001 51.03 - — — o . - - - - - - — -
MW-9  (g) 06/19/2001 51.05 - w— - — o - — - - - o — -
MW-9 09/20/2001 51.0% 2220 — 28.85 6304 — 2.87 ND<0.5 ND<).5 ND<1.5 8640 -— — ---
MWw-9 12/27/2001 51.05 18.92 — 32,13 — -— — —_ — -— — — — -—
MW-9 (2/28/2002 5105 17.22 .- 3383 19000 - 1560 61.3 34 111 20200 — — -
MW-9 06/28/2002 31.05 18.20 - 3285 - — — - — - — — — —
MW-9 9/12/2002* 5105 19.92 — 31.13 5100 -— 570 180 ND<25 220 6400 — — 6.8
MW-9 12/12/2002 51.05 21.78 — 29.27 - - - - - . - - . -
MW-9 03/10/2003 5105 18.25 -- 32.80 26,000 - 2,500 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 33,000 -— — 6.9
MW-S 05/12/2003 51.05 16,29 - 34,76 -— — — — — - — — — —
MW9 (n) 08272003 51.08% 19.69 — 31.36 11,006 — 830 ND<50 ND<50 ND<30 6,300 - -- 7.1
MW-9 11/10/2003 51.05 19.94 - 3111 -— — — — — —_ —_ —_ . -
MW.9 02/03/2004 51.05 17.23 B 33.82 6,200 - 180 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 2,100 - - 7.2
MW-9 05/04/2004 51.05 1717 - 313.88 — - - - - o o - — —
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117

7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G ~ DRO/TPH-D Benzene  Toluene  Ethyl-  Xylenes  MTBE Organic DO pH
ID SAMPLING/  (Fest) (a) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feety () (ugl) (@  (ugl) (ug/'L) (wg/l}  benzene (gly  (ug) Lead (ppm}
MONITORING (Feet) {ug/L) (ug/L)

MW-10 01/09/1998 —  (n) 20097 - - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<I.0 ND<I0 — 43 -
MW-10 05/06/1998 — () 18.07 800 - ND<0.5 ND<LO ND<LG ND<LD 930 — 39 e
MW-1¢ 07/21/1998 — (h) 1828 — - 80 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.¢ ND<I0 ND<I0 — 40 -
MW-10 12/30/1998 - {n) 2222 - - - — — - — - — S
MW-10 02/02/1999 — () 2183 940 ND<I0  ND<i0  ND<i0  ND<I0 650 - e
MW-10 05/10/1999 — () 17.99 — - — - — - — T
MW-10 09/23/1999 — () 2261 — — ND<50 - ND<1.0 ND<L0 ND<L0 1.4 1000 N
MW-10 12/23/1999 - () 2375 - - - - - — - .
MW-10 03/27/2000 — (h) 1883 - 1900 - ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 28000 T
MW-10 05/22/2000 — (b 19.47 — — — - - — — — - - =
MW-10 08/31/2000 - (h) 2264 1700 - ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 13000 _— - =
MW-10 12/11/2000 —  {h) 2234 - — - — —-
MW-10 03/20/2001 — () 1957 - 16000 — ND<0.5 ND<{}.5 ND<0.5 ND<L5 11900
MW-10 06/19/2001 o {h)} 2063 - - - - - - B
MW-10 £9/20/2001 —  {h) 23.07 - 5800 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(5 ND<LS5 8160 T
MW-10 12/27/2001 w (h) 2092 6600 - 17.3 14.5 ND<125  ND<25 7750
MW-10 02/28/2002 — (b 1852 3600 - 10.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<10 5380 .
MW-10 06/28/2002 — (h} 1841 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<}.35 ND<.5 ND<LO 2570 .
MW-10 9/12/2002% — (h) 20.57 660 - ND<50  ND<5.0 ND<5.0  ND<50 3300 - - T2
MW-10 12/12/2002 — () 2280 1400 - ND<50  ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 3300 - 69
MW-10 03/10/2003 — () 19.26 1,700 - ND<50  ND<5.0 53 13 2,800 - - 69
MW-10 05/12/2003 - () 1790 - 1,500 — ND<I2  ND<}2  ND<I2  ND<I2 2,200 - — 69
MW-10 (n) 08/27/2003 —  (h) 2082 4,100 ND<25  ND<25 ND<2§  ND<25 2,800 - e 7O
MW-10 11/10/2003 — () 2192 - — ND<3,000 - ND<50  ND<50 ND<50  ND<50 3300 -~ 68
MW-10 02/03/2004 —  {m 1852 - - 5,100 (q) — ND<50  ND<30  ND<50 ND<50 2,300 - - 78
MW-10 05/04/2004 —  (h} 17.63 — — ND<2,500 — ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<2§ 1,600 - — 68
EX-1 05/04/2004 —  (h} 1629 —_ — 12,000 — 2,300 430 740 1,100 2,500 - e 68
EX-2 05/04/2004 — () 16.65 — — ND<50 - 0.63 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  0.66 46 B

JX_ENW_WASTEVBP GEMISITES
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117

7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE GROTPH-G  DRO/TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a) (Feef)y THICKNESS (Feet) () (ugL) (p} {ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) benzene (ug/Ly (ug/l) Lead  (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (ug/L} (ug/T}

QC-2 (i) 09/15/1992 - — — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — -
QC-2 (i) 12/15/1992 - - - — WD<5) — ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<().5 ND<0.5 . — . -
QC2 () 03151993 — - — ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - ()
QC-2 (i) 06/07/1993 - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — mw - —
QC2 (i) 092471993 - - ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<(.5 ND<0.§ ND<0.5 ND<§0 () - —
QC2 () 127271993 — — - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<50 () -  — -
QC-2 (i) 04/05/1994 - - - . ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 () - —
QC-2 (i) 0772271994 ND=<50 - ND<¢5  ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<50 () - —
QC-2 () 10/13/1994 - - - - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<50 () - -
QC-2 (i) 0172571995 - — — ND<350 — ND<0.5 2 0.6 1 — - —
QC-2 (i) 04/19/1995 - - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — —
QC-2 @) 07/05/1993 - — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - -
QC-2 () 1070571995 — — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - —
QC-2 (i) 01/12/1996 — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 ND<0.50 ND<10 ND<i.0 - —
QC-2 () 047227199 — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<l1 ND<I10 - -
QC-2 (i) 07/02/1996 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<I1 ND<1 ND<] ND<10 - -—

XK_ENV_WASTEBP GEMSITES
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ABBREVIATIONS:

GRO Gasoline Range Organics, C4-C12 range
TPH-G  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether

DO Drissalved Cuoygen - field measuremenl
pH pH Level - field measurement

ug/L Micrograms per liter

mg/L, Milligrams per liter

MD= Not detected al or above laboratory reporting limit

— Not analyzed/applicable/measurable

TOC Top of casing

DTW Depih to water

XU_ENVI_WASTE\BP GEMSITES\
LNILES SITESH 1117\REPQRTS,
MONITORINGVATR. 2, 2004\

TABLESU 1117 GWA 2Q04.XL5\05/06/2004

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

NOTES:

(e}
(b
(c}

@
{e)
{f
®
{h)
(D
{0
®
i

()
)
{0}
®

Casing elevations surveyed to the nearest .01 foot relative to mean sea level.
Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.

Concentrations reporied as diesel frorm MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 are primaiily due 1o the presence of a
lighter petroleum product, possibly gasoline or kergsene.

Blind duplicate.

A copy of the docamentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-018-05-004.
Well not sampled due to presence of free product.

Well inaccessible,

Top of casing not surveyed.

Travel blavk.

EP A method by 8020\8260.

Samples ran outside of EPA recommended hold time.

A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report ¢10619-C-2.
The MTBE data for the March 15, 1993 and June 7, 1993 events have been destroyed.

Thickness of SPH 15 only an estimate. The resuling groundwater elevation wilk not be used in contouring.
Samples analyzed by EPA Method 8260B for TPH-g, BTEX, and fuel oxygenates
Discrete Peak @ C6-C7

Beginning with the Third Quarter 2003 (08/27/03), the laboratory modiefied the reported analyte list. Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline { TPH-g)} has been changed to Gasoline Range Organics (GRO). The
resulting data may be impacted by the potential inckusion of non-TPH-g analytes within the requested fuel range
resulting in a higher concentration being reported. Alsa, beginnimg in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range
for GRO was changed from C6-C10 10 C4-C12.

Discrete Peak @ C5-C6
During the third quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater monitoring activities for BP

Diepth to water and resulting groundwalter elevation is anamolous and not used in groundwater contouring.
Anomalously low concenvrations reported from Cambria. Do nat appear to support historic trends.

Source: The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield
Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified tenaccuracy of this information.
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Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Former BP Service Station #11117

7210 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, CA
Date Average Average

Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient
09/12/02 Northeast 0.03
12/12/02 Northeast 0.02
03/10/03 Northeast ‘ 0.03
05/12/03 North-Northeast 0.055
08/27/03 North-Northeast 0.036
11/10/03 North-Northeast 0.012
02/03/04 Northeast 0.013
05/04/04 Northeast 0.015

XAX_ENV,_WASTE\BP GEMSITES
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Table 3
Fuel Additive Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME  1,2-DCA EDB
Number _ Sampled (ug/L} (ng/L) (hg/L) (pg/Ll) (ug/l) (pg/L) (ug/L) (/L)
MW-1  08/27/200%  ND<10D ND<20 42 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-1  11/10/2003  ND<100 ND<20 0.51 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-1  02/03/2004  ND<I100 ND<20) ND<0.50 ND<D,5¢ ND<(0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-1  05/04/2004  ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50

MW-2  08727/2003 ND<25000  ND<5000 5100 ND<120  ND<I20 140
MW-2  11/10/2003  ND<50,000 ND<10,000 4200  ND<250 ND<250  ND<250
MW-2  02/03/2004 ND<I0D,000 ND<20,000 1,900  ND<500 ND<S00 ND<300 ND<500 ND<500
MW-2  05/04/2004 ND<50,000 ND<I0,000 2,500  ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250

MW-3  08/27/2003 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.30 ND<(}.50 ND<0.30
MW-3  02/03/2004 ND<100 ND=<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 WND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50
MW-4  08/27/2003  ND<50,000  ND<10,000 32,000 ND<250  ND<250 250 250 250

MW-4  11/10/2003 ND<100,000 ND<20,000 25,000 ND<500  ND<500 ND<500 ND<300 ND<300
MW-4  (2/03/2004 ND<100,000 ND<20,000 26,000 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<300 ND<300
MW-4  (5/04/2004 ND<50,000 ND<10,600 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<I50 ND<I50 ND<250

MW-6  08/27/2003 ND<100 ND<20 89 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-6  11/16/2003 ND<100 ND<20 45 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.30
MW-¢  02/03/2004 ND<100 (a) ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<{.30 ND<0.50 ND<0Q.530
MW-6  05/04/2004 Nb<100 ND<20 4 ND<0.50 ND<0.56 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-7  08/27/2003 ND<100 ND<20 84 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0Q.50
MW-7  11/10/2003 ND=200 ND<40 92 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<t.0 ND<LO ND<1.0
MW-7  02/03/2004 ND<500 ND<100 91 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<25 ND<23 ND<Z.5
MW-7  05/04/2004 ND<500 ND<100 190 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<2.5
MW-8  02/03/2004 ND=100 ND<20 ND<D.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 WND<0.50

MWw-9 0872772003  ND<10,000 ND<2,000 6,300 ND<50 ND=5( ND<30 ND<50 ND<50
MW-2  02/03/2004 ND<10,000 (a) ND<2,000 2,100 ND<50 ND=30 ND<30 ND<50 ND<50

Mw-10  08/27/2003 ND=<5,000 ND<1,000 2,800 ND<25 ND<235 ND<25 ND<25 ND=<25
MW-10 11/10/2003  ND<10,000 ND<2,000 3,300 ND<50 ND<30 ND<30 ND<50 ND<50
MW-10  02/03/2004 ND<10,000 (a) ND<2,000 2,300 ND<50 ND=50 ND<30 ND<50 ND<50
MW-1¢ 05/04/2004  ND<5,000 ND<1,000 1,600 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25

EX-1 05/04/2004 ND<5,000 (a) ND<1,000 2,500 ND<25 ND<25 38 ND<25 ND<25
EX-2 05/04/2004 ND<100 ND<20 46 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50
NOTES:
All volatile organic compounds (Ethanol, TBA, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, 1,2-DCA, and EDB) analyzed
using EPA Method 3260B

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorocthane
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
EDB = 1,2-Dibromogthane
ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether
MTBE  =Methyl tert-butyl ether

ND< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit
TAME = tert-Amyl methy] ether
TBA = tert-Butyl aleohol
pg/l = Micrograms per Liter
a = The continuing calibration verification was cutside of client contractual acceptance limits by (,.6% high. However, it was

within method acceptance limits. The data should stili be useful for its intended purpose.
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ATTACHMENT A

CONCENTRATION AND WATER LEVEL TRENDS
(MW-4, MW-2, MW-10)
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Concentration and Water Elevation Trends
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Concentration and Water Elevation Trends
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ATTACHMENT B

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Weils
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# poTou-pon Date _ fjf,[aq_ Client _ VRS HILF
Site #12 val i
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey

e | | oy o |ty | basom G | 02
blmw] | 2 .02 |36y |
0 W | 2 Lkl 3&%
5 Mu-y | 2 1502 |voes &1.0.
YA b4? | 3004
m| g | 2 1502 | 3t
H sl 2 21ea | g3y
S mu-p |2 o1 | 3168 &.0.
al M- |2 171F 2830 |\ | G.o.
3| wMud] Z 1.6y | 3532 \
e\ | Y wen | 3392 | Tudertuce |
gz | %y bbs | 35002 L

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555
M




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHELET

BTS #: 5 ugsey-pct

Station# W3

Sampler: ¢

Date: g|y],u

Well LD w -\

Well Diameter: (3) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth:  za.gew 3647 Depth to Water: |y Leg

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D. O Meter (if req'd) YSI HACH
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
> 016 6" I.47
EN 0.37 Other radins” * 0163

Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposuble Bailer
®positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

A Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port
Other:

Top of Screen: 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

3.5 X = = lo. 8" Gals.
1 Case Volume {(Guls.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F){ pH (mSor ) | Gals. Removed | Observations
B | bbs | 1o Hy 3 3.y el oud
40 | bb.d |12 | 423 Yo f
4 4y b ® | 4\ “z\ \o-S 12

Did well dewater? Yes

%

Gallons actually evacuated: jo. 3

Sampling Time: grep Samp]ing'Date: 5] H]oq

Sample LD.: gy - Laboratory:  Pace Qequola Other

Analyzed for: T DTE) MTBE TPHD Other: g,y kpg q.2-0Hd ol by 8200
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: Ty L ' Post-purge: j e
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Station # 1y 2

Sampler: ¢,

Date: sfufoy

Well LD.: puw-2

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6

Total Well Depth: &q.bi'fa’o

Depth to Water: {{)4G

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (VO Grade D O Meter (if req'd) YSI HACH
E 0.04 " 0.65
7 0.16 & 147
ki 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Builer ‘ Sumpling Method: Bailer
. Disposable Bailer Alisposable Bailer
“XPositive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible . Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:

-*-!fwel} is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the lop
.of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

Tep of Screen:

Kj’ 7 X z} = 1 I Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volomes Calculated Volume
Conductivity .
Time |Temp ("F) pH (mS or @) Gals. Remnved Observations
: ',ef!ﬂ ?’l‘o 6‘8 W9 3- E 3‘(’) l.-n.)n\f )
Woz | Fil | g | 450 1-4 ‘
NWoe | #ob | (.7 15y L. | ’ /

Did well dewater? Yes (&9

Sampling Time: |41

Gallons actually evacuated: |{ {

Samplilig Date: <)y]o\

Sample LD.: py-2- Laboratory:  Pace o1 Other,

A.nq_lyzed for: @pH-G_BIE® MTBE TPH-D Other: G5 EOR V2D A § Byl ln BZ 6o

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e/ Post-purge: "Bl
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: o mV|’

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680.Rogers Ave., SafdJose; CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: puoupmu-rc

Station # {1112

Sampler: pc

|Date: sylon

Well LD.: fuy- U4

Well Diameter: 3 3 4 6 8

-|Total Well Depih: 2q.(,U

Depth to Water: .4 7

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: &ye Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysl BACH
TR YR Wl on ik

L 0.04 -4 0.65

2 0.16 &" £A7

3" 037 Other mdius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer AQisposable Bailer
APositive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:

Extraction Pump
Other:

Tap of Screen:

Ifwell is listed as a no-porge, confirm lhat water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

R.Z x 3 S | W
1 Case Volume (Gals,) Specified Volumes Calculaied Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or @) (Gals. Removed | Observations
Wz [ He |G-t A 3.F LY
w2eg | #pa | 6.3 1tz +4 ]
W3z | 2oF | L.F | 474 A b

Did well dewater? Yes

®

Gallons actually evacuated: “ _ \

Sampling Time: (Yo

Sampling Date: 5 {x o

Sample LD.: py-y

Laboratory:  Pace Other

SEauDt

Analyzed for:

(HG_BIEY MTIBE TPHD Other g, gp

200k £ Etianol by 8260

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purpe:

["4

" Post-purge:

Q.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV

Post-purge:]

mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 {(408Y 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHELT

Station # (111 2

Sampler: ¢

-' Date:s‘[q’,,!

Well LD.: My~-6 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 &
Total Well Depth: 3q.4p Depth to Water: [s.s2
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: o Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): vsi HACH
[ 0.04 4" 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Other mdius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampiing Method: Bailer
Disposabie Bailer & Disposable Bailer
K, Positive Air Displacement Exlroction Port
Electsic Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water leve! is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
. 8 X S = | ( hi Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculaled Volume
! Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F)| pH {mS or ¢¥) | Gals. Removed | Observations
Lz | 665 | b5 3 3.8 cland,
Ng | bby | b8 tly 7-b I
AN ad bR H 1.4 -J;

Did well dewater? Yes

%)

Gallons actually evacuated: {{ 5

—

Sampling Time: q= -~

Sampling Date: s I'{, AR

Sample LD.: muw-{,

Pace Other

Laboratory: Seiola-

Analyzed for: H-

T

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

"B Post-purge:

MTBE TPH-D Other: bx;'s £DG hz-gul ¢ £l !“[1,1826#

l“g/L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

my Post-purge:

mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS # ,uetou-tel Station # 1z
Sampler: pe, Date: o|uloy:
Well LD.: yy-¥ |Well Diameter: @) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 1y, 34 Depth to Water: >4 gq
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: v Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
" .04 e 0.65
2 0.16 & L47
ki 0.37 Other radivs® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposuble Bailter ADisposable Bailer
# Positive Air Displucement Exiraction Port
Electric Submersible : Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
3.7 X 3 = W Gas
1 Case Volome {Gnls.) Specified Volrmes Cafeulated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (F)| pH (mS or %) | Gals. Removed | Observations
ase_ | 6Y-8 | 2% | 3% 3.7 clear
loog | Aa | 24 | 249 34 l
oed | bT3 | b | Yon 11
Did well dewater? Yes ) Gallons actually evacuated: ) |
Sampling Time: {51 Sampling Date: siqlﬂt-(
Sample LD.: po-3 Laboratory;  Pace uoig Other,
Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D Other: ‘93&3’5 E08,1,2-D0A £ {Higse -L,.‘3 82l 0
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-putge: "Ef Post-purge: M,
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # oyp spu-pech

Station # 17

Sampler: P¢

Date: gjy] au

Well LD.: fu-p

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: =gz

Depth to Water: | 743

" {Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: =) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HMACH
" 0.04 i 0.65
2" 0.16 6 1.47
3" 0.37 Other mdius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Dispusable Bailer #Disposable Bailer
M ositive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:

Extraction Pumnp

Other:

Top of Screen:

1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

i X = = g .7  Gals
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conduclivity
Time |Temp(’F)| pH (mS or S} Gals. Removed | Observaiions
lo\g | Fou | (-8 o 2.9 hrewn
lpzZ | F0.% | kA4 o 5-8 ,
e
p2b | HA 1.8 0322 §3F
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: g g
Samopling Time: 532 Sampling Date: Sly ’at{
Sample LD.: dyy-o0 Laboratory: Pace Refmom Other
Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D Other:gyy gpg, 1,2-P(A § bl Le 8240
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ey L Post-purge:| - TEf
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

“*Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:

Station # {12

e 0504 -Pe | _
Sampler: p¢ Date: ¢y[ oy
Well 1L.D.: g%~ Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: 33,37

Depth to Water: % .29

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (o Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥S1 HACH
Well Dimnefer Multigiur _ViuILDiunu.Lzr Multiplier.
" 0.04 4 0.65
2 0.16 i O 147
k 0.37 £ Other mding’ *0.163
Purpge Method: Bailer ~ Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ADisposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraclion Fort
llectric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: - 0% sl 058

Top of Screen:

1f well is listed as a no- purge confirm that w1ter level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well'must be purged,

t rg A X 3 = "‘! . ? Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conduetivity
Time |Temp (°F) pH (mS or i) Gals. Removed | Observations
Uso | Y5 | bg £l 4 ey
Wss | teq | (.8 726 28
ngs w el lewafered @ zgjigl,
‘289 pipd 349
8\ | fes | b® | F3p
Did well dewater? (F@ No Gallons actually evacuated: 7 g

Sampling Time: | ZI& e d vouiure

Sampling Date: 57y foy

Sample 1.D.: gy

Laboratory:  Pace SZiom Other

Analyzed for: 1L BTE® MTBE TPH-D Other: ¢, s EPE 1 2-D04 tﬂ!“"“’( L, 2260

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

", Post-purge:

mg jL

OQ.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mVy Post-purge:

mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS #: ,uosou-eu |Station # 7
Sampler: P | Date: gy loy
Well LD.: gy-2 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8 __
Total Well Depth: 35, 52 Depth to Water: /f,. b5
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Y, Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinmeter Mulliplier Well Diameier Multiplier -
3 004 4" 0.635
2" 0.16 & 147
kL 0.37 : Other radins® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer ) Sampling Method: Bailer
\ Disposable Bailer '} _ ADisposable Bailer
[eositive Air Displacement - Extraction Port
Electric Submersible’ . Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
1.4 X 3 = 35 F G
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (F}| pH (mS oy | Gals. Removed | Observations
1702 | FLE | 4.3 | 443 1z cleat
pof | Al | by | blg 7Y |
veer | LT [ L-F | 623 A
Did well dewater? Yes L) Gallons actually evacuated: 3¢
Sampling Time:y4,7, Sampling Date: g}y ‘,.,‘
Sample L.D.: -2 Laboratory: Pace Seudia Other
Analyzed for: <“RE-G_BIERX MTBE TPH-D Other: BT EOR, 1,2-0¢ 4 ££4q vl L} g2p
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: i
O.R.P. (if req'd): ? Pre-purge:| & mV Post-purge: mV
Elaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogersive., San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555
:I.
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BP GEM OIL. COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING
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SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL, AND RESOQURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. {BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP

| GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated

destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM 01l Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

wit

—————_—
e r—
T —
e

Station #

7200 Baueco®t Ave. !qu\uui

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

ine
added equip. any other
rinse water__ IDG..( adjustments
TOTAL GALS. joaded onto
RECOVERED (3% BTS vehicle # 272~
BTS event# time date
s @5 - Pt V2L @ 4/ 5 /ev
gignature Ndoﬂf' (M
I EEEEEEE ETE I - I I A I B I A T I BRI A R
RECD AT time date
! /

unloaded by
signature

i




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.




Sequoia
W Analytical FiX (408 95.6308

www.sequoialabs.com

28 May, 2004

Leonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Work Order: MNEQ147

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/05/04 16:30. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 11




@ S eqll 0 ia MDrganslzlzl.il ?&Z%g{;j
v Aﬁaly tical FAX Ems; 7826308

www.sequoiatabs.com

URS Cormporation [Arco) Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MNEO1 47
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 05/28/04 13:42

ANALYTICAL REFORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MNE0147-01 Water 05/04/04 03:50  05/05/04 16:30
MW-2 MNE0147-02 Water 05/04/04 11:12  05/05/04 16:30
MW-4 MNE0147-03 Water 05/04/04 11:40  05/05/04 16:30
MW-6 MNEO0147-04 Water 05/04/04 09:30  05/05/04 16:30
MW-7 MNEO0147-05 Water 05/04/04 10:10  05/05/04 16:30
MW-10 MNE0147-06 Water 05/04/04 10:32  05/05/04 16:30
EX-1 MNE0147-07 Water 05/04/04 12:18  05/05/04 16:30
EX-2 MNE0147-08 Water 05/04/0412:12  05/05/04 16:30
TB-11117-5042004 MNEO0147-09 Water 05/04/04 12:00  05/05/04 16:30

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with no custody seals.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documeni. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirvety.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
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; Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www sequoialabs.com

. 885 Tarvis Drive
Sequ 014 Motgan Hilt, CA 935037
. (408) 776-9640

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MNEO147
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 05/28/04 13:42

Volatile Organic Compounnds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilatien Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Mote

MW-1 (MNE0147-01) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 09:50 Received: 05/05/04 16:30

Ethanol ND 100 gt 1 4EIS003 05/18/04  05/18/04 - EPA8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " n
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDEB) ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 926% 78-129 " " " "
MW-2 (MNE0147-02) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 11:12 Received: 05/05/04 16:30

Ethanol ND 50000  ug 500  4EI8003 05/18/04  05/18/04  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10000 " " » " " "
Methy) tert-butyl ether 2500 250 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2350 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 250 " " " » " s
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 250 " " n " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 250 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 250 " " " " " "
Benzene 12000 250 " " " " " "
Toluene 16000 250 n " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 3100 250 " " " " " -
Xylenes (total) 22000 250 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 120000 25000 " " - " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.8 % 78-129 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Sequoia

' Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (4D8) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MNEDI47

1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Mumber; N/P Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 05/28/04 13:42

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporiing

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution ~ Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notey
MW-4 (MNE(147-03) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 11:40 Received: 05/05/04 16:30
Ethanol ND 50000  ug! 500  4E18003 05/18/04  05/1%04  EPA8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10000 " " v " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 250 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 250 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 250 " " " " " .
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 250 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 250 " " " " " "
l,Z-Dibromoclhane (EDB) ND 250 " " " " " "
Benzene 8100 250 " " " " " "
Toluene 7500 250 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 4300 250 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 17000 250 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1os0d 25000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 96.6 % 78-129 " " " M
MW.-6 (MNE0147-04) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 09:30 Received: 05/05/04 16:30
Ethanol ND 100 ug/t 1 4E18003  05/18/04 05/18/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " n n [ " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 24 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1 ,2~Dich10rocthane ND 0.50 " " " u u "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene WD 0.50 " " " " " .
Toluene ND 0.50 » " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " o "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.4 % 78-129 ” " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive

S equ 01ia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

. (408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

v An alytlcal www sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MNEO147
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reperted:

Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 05/28/04 13:42

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-7 (MNE0147-05) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 10:10 Received: 05/05/04 16:30
Ethanol ND 500 ugl 5 4EIR003 05/18/04  05/18/04  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " n n
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 n " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " o
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 2.5 " » » " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " o " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 25 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 250 " » " " " "
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.4 % 78-129 " " " »
MW-7 (MNE0147-05RE1) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 10:10 Received: 05/05/04 16:30
Methyl tert-butyt ether 190 5.0 ug/l 10 4E20005 05/20/04 05/20/04 EPA 8260B HT-04
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 115 % 78-129 " " " " HT-04
MW-10 (MNE0147-06) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 10:32 Received: 05/05/04 16:30
Ethanol ND 5000  ugn 50 4E18003 0S5/18/04  05/18/04  EPA 5260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 " n " " " R
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1600 25 n " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
terl-Amyl mcthyl ether WD 25 L " " u " "
1 ,2—Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " n u "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "
TOIUEHG WD 25 " " " n n "
Ethylbenzene ND 75 " " " " " "
X‘ylenes (total) ND 25 " " " n " "
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 2500 " " " " " "
Surragate: 1,2-Dickioroethane-d4 99.2% 78-129 * " " "

Sequoiz Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 11




@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 7826308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite §()
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: N/P
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNEO147
Reported:

05/28/04 13:42

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilutien Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Nate:
EX-1 (MNE0147-07) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 12:183 Received: 05/05/04 16:30
Ethanol ND 5000 ug/l 50  4EI8003 05/18/04  05/18/04  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 " " " " " .
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2500 25 " " " " " .
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " n " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " n "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 38 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibremeethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " N
Benzene 2300 25 " " " " " "
Toluene 430 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 740 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total} 1100 25 " " " " " n
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 12000 2500 " o Cow " - n
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9238 % 78-129 " " " "
EX-2 (MNE0147-08) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 12:12 Received: 05/05/04 16:30
Ethanol ND 100 ugn 1 4E18003 05/18/04  05/18/04  EPA8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " n " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether 46 0.50 n " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.30 " " " " " "
Ethyt tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " n " "
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 " " » " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) WD 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene 0.63 0.50 " » " " " "
Toluens ND 0.50 " " » " ” "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " » " » "
Xylenes (total) 0.66 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " . " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 78-129 " " # "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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- 885 Jarvis Drive

0 _ S cequoia : Morgan Hill, CA 95037
- (408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

v An aly tlcal www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [ Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,Oakland, CA MNEO0147
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 05/28/04 13:42

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source S%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resnlt %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4E18003 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4E18003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/18/04
Ethanol ND 100 ugl
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0,50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoling Range Organics (C4-C12} ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.9] " 5.00 98.2 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4E18003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/18/04
Ethanol 282 100 ugl 200 141 31-186
tert-Butyl alcohol 51.0 5.0 " 50.0 102 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.80 0.50 " 10.0 98,0 63-137
Di-1sopropyl ether 2.47 0.50 " 10.0 94.7 76-130
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 9.98 0.50 " 10.0 99.8 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 112 0.50 " 10.0 102 77-132
Benzene 9.77 0.50 " 10.0 917 78-124
Toluene 10,0 0.50 " 10.0 100 78-129
Ethylbenzene 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 84117
Xylenes (total) 339 0.50 " 30.0 113 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.83 " 3.00 96.6 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody decument, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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i 885 Jarvis Diive
Y SBQH{H& Morgan Hill, CA 95037
E g ] (2408) 776-9500
"y 3 FAX (408) 782-6308
v Ana ly tical www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BF Heritape #11117,0akland, CA MNEOL47
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Dakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 05/28/04 13:42
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source "REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4dE18003 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (4E18003-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/18/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 472 50 ug/l 440 107 70-124
Surrogate: !, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.83 o " 5.00 96.6 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4E18003-BSD1) Prepared: 05/18/04 Analyzed: 05/19/04
Ethanol 284 100 ng/l 200 142 31-186 0.707 37
tert-Butyl alcohol 42.1 50 " 50.0 98.2 0-206 3.80 22
Methy] tert-butyl ether 8.41 0.50 " 10,0 84.1 63-137 153 13 QC21
Di-isopropyl ether 9.35 0.50 " 10.0 93.5 76-130 1.28 9
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.27 0.50 " 10.0 92.7 61-141 7.38 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.48 0.50 " 10.0 94.8 56-140 5.34 12
1,2-Dichlorosthane 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 77-136 2.96 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.1 .50 " 10.0 101 77-132 0.985 2
Benzene 9.74 0.50 " 10.0 974 78-124 0.308 12
Toluene 9.89 0.50 " 10,0 98.9 78-129 .11 10
Ethylbenzene 108 0.50 " 10.0 108 84-117 3.64 10
Xylenes (total) 3238 0.50 " 30.0 109 83-125 3.30 1
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.98 " 5.00 99.6 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4E18003-BSD2) Prepared: 05/18/04 Analyzed: 05/19/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 464 50 ug/l 440 105 70-124 n 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd o s w00 100 78129
Batch 4E20005 - EFA 5030B P/T
Blank (4E20005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/20/04
Ethangl ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethy! tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND .50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this veport apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are repovied on a wet weight basis.
This analyvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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* 885 Jarvis Drive

SeqﬂOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037

. (408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

v Analytlcal www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MNEO0147
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 05/28/04 13:42

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Leve! Result YWREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4E20005 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4E20005-BLK1) L _ Prepared & Analyzed: 03/20/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugllm
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.33 " 5.00 107 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4E20005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/20/04
Ethanol 161 100 ug/l 200 80.5 31-143
tert-Butyl alcohol 43,2 20 " 50.0 86.4 56-131
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.03 0.50 " 10.0 90.3 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 8.68 0.50 " 10,0 86.8 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 §1-121
tert-Amyl methy! ether 949 0.50 " 10.0 949 82-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 103 0.50 * 10,0 103 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 937 0.50 " 10.0 93.7 77-132
Benzene 9.73 0.50 " 10.0 973 69-124
Toluene 9.66 0,50 " 10.0 96.6 78-129
Ethylbenzene 9.96 0.50 " 10.0 99.6 84-132
Xylenes (total) 29.6 0.50 * 30.0 98.7 83-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.30 " 5.00 106 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4E20005-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/20/04
Methy! tert-butyl ether 7.71 050  ugl 9.92 777 63-137
Benzene 5.09 0.50 " 6.40 79.5 69-124
Toluene 30.2 0,50 " 29.7 102 78-129
Ethylbenzene 7.58 0.50 " 6.96 109 84-132
Xylenes (total) 374 0,50 * 337 111 83-137
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 422 50 " 440 959 TH-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 5.28 " 500 106 78129
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (4E20005-BSD1) - Prepared & Analyzed: 05/20/04 -
Ethanot 159 100 ug 200 795 31143 125 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 44.5 20 " 50.0 89.0 56-131 2.96 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 979 0.50 " 10.0 97.9 63-137 8.08 20
Di-isopropyl ether 8.91 0.50 " 10.0 89.1 76-130 2.62 20
Ethy] tert-butyl cther 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 81-121 3.88 20
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.52 0,50 " 10.0 95.2 82-140 0.316 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.9 0.50 " 10,0 119 T7-136 14.4 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.84 0.50 " 10.0 98.4 77-132 4,89 20
Benzene 9.62 0.50 * 10.0 96.2 69-124 1.14 20

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wel weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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B85 Jarvis Drive

4 Seqﬂ oia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

v Analytical FAX (408) 7826308

www.sequaialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MNEO0147
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager; Leonard Niles 05/28/04 13:42

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Qnality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Souree %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resuit %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4E20005 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4E20005-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/20/04
Toluene 2.42 050 ugl 10.0 94.2 78-129 252 20
Ethylbenzene 9.06 0.50 " 10.0 90.6 24-132 9.46 20
Kylenes (total) 28.5 0.50 " 30.0 95.0 83-137 379 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 5.97 " 5.00 19 78129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4E20005-BSD2) o _ Prepared & Analyzed: 05/20/04
Methy] tert-butyl ether 8.60 0.50 ug/l 9.92 867 63-137 109 20
Benzene 533 0.50 " 6.40 833 69-124 4.61 20
Tolucne 321 0.50 " 297 108 78-129 6.10 20
Ethylbenzene 7.69 0.50 " 6.96 110 84-132 1.44 20
Xylenes (total) 38.7 0.50 " 33.7 115 83137 342 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 444 50 " 440 101 70-124 508 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd J.63 " 500 " 113 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

8§85 Jarvis Dtive
Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 7765600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNEO147
Reported:
05/28/04 13:42

Notes and Definitions

QC21 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoverics were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

HT-04 This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose,

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 11 of 11




Pagc__'__al'_‘_,
Chain of Custody Record o onsite time: R~ TempfooE _
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torgan Hill, CA 95037 liSiteLa_tg._qqg: S . f-riai EDD: _douna_cosper@URSCorp.com
o [California Global I #: > 70600100201 RConsullantContracior Project No.:
Lab PM Lisn Race o l6p/GEM M Contact: PAUL SUPPLE [Consultant Tele/Fax: 510-863-3600/510-874-3268 ~ -
TolefFax: _ 408-776-0600/ 408.-782-6308 IAddress: P.O. Box 6549 i - [ConsultanuConteactor PM: Leonand Niles—__ "]
Report Type & QC Level: 1 Send BOF Reports - Moraga, CA 94570 ) Eluvoicetoz Consultaat/Contmetor WIGFMimle one)
SP/GEM Account No.: 400-6-21124 Tele/fax: 925.200-8601/925-299 8872 [BPAGEM Work Release No: B -
b Raitie Order No: Matrix Preservatives Requesled Analysis
T
o E § g =5 Eg a S
{tem Mot Sanple Description Time || = 3 g Lnémrntorr No. %‘i % E bt % _% § g% E é Sample Ig;::r:t“];.:':ﬁ.ong and
2 2 s I o g 5%3“;5‘5%?’
B 5} gy sf & @ & © & E w38 S
CERE gl 5| A & = FIEEEEEREE
A1 A 1950 ¢ [f 3 3 ¥ K K| K la )
A2 My dine | LR L1 02 3 & f L ALY
A 3 0w flme | 1K 5 3 e L LA els
~1_4 M -y 4050 L o 3 k A L] ek :
A 5 w3 “Tiove X{..1 65 L8 s { A 1o la ,:)
A_S AW i AT YA k| b 1% | _ c{ ) i IS s
VU T 4 & hae | [ & oF L2 I I ! {|l¥ix i
A_8 | _ex qruef [X 0% K { K| K |«
A9 |TR-W3senses rso. Y ok v a ox bold
G .
Sampler's Namc: mﬁ,{‘\-\' iLeeey ednymrmia@u// Pate ___ fTime
Sampler's Company: ﬁ\g‘ﬂﬂffﬁb\\ W .y’” > N /7 fr
“hipment Date: Lied) MM T (e300
wMethod: ...
“eking No:
o éfdrus Xnveice {0 BR/GEM nt sead to URS for aporoval : -
- e .
' "E: No /N “femperalure Blank Yes ¢ No__ Cooler Temperature on Receipt - "{"FfC /  1irip Blank Yes # No__
*weatory £ Yellow Copy - BIFGEM / Pink Copy - CoasultantContraclor . . P QOOC Rev. 1 2501




E CLIENT NAMC

E&H}' T Ch R VTl

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

£ R o B AT R L S T b A A S B T T T

OATE RECD AT LAB: . —fy-ct]

i J?.h.“u-u‘ll"."' TR LT e LA LA T At(-w\"v’pm

P ST IR

]

DRINKING WA'I"L:R for

Y riaralints A Tl

T TR A e e P e R P

li\a) -
M0}

AR O T

ey s

“lF CIRCLED CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION

F; _ REC..BY (PRWNT) W o .TIME REC'D AT LAB: /o 24D regulatory purposes: YE
¥ WORKORDER: _[YIN EOIY DATELOGGED IN: __ &L F~Cl. WASTE WATER for”
)i N . . ) _ regulatory parposes: YES @l{
S " CIRCLE THE ARPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB  |DASH CLENTID . | CONTAINER IPRESERV[SAMPLE]  DATE REMARKS: 5
}E . ) S"AMPLE #| # ' DESCRIPTIONI ATIVE | MATRIX:] SAMPLED |. CONDITION (ETC} r
ji 1. Custotly Seal(s) Present {AbsenD) o) PO~ Z-yores| IO | & 165404 oy M votoxy
’ _ Intact / Broken* 02 Y\ ~2— ) T . e j
. Chain-of-Custody /"I;resaﬁ”l Absent" 5% m L,\_',)_wa j . I
i 3. Traffic Reporls or  ~——" o pY MW ! J
Packing List: Present /{hsent 05 - mMw-"L f E
. Airbill Airbill { Stigkar_ Ob MWD i
; . Presentd Absent. o7 ¥~ d
5 Abilig o — A& PN 2 ik - ] "
. Sample Labels: 1 ¢ Presen? ! Absent oG TRAVN IS utom AV oeed s ny |/
. Sample IDs; J.isted PNt Listed - — 'j
o Chain-of-Custody = i
. Sample Condilion: f Broken*/ . L d
i .L.eaking* ' i ¥
. Does information on / !
chaln-of-custody, traffic | AT
reports and samplo ' XN~
jahels agree? /ﬁ's.]f Ng* M",/// - I
. Sample received within +  ~== - - 7/ i
hald Hme: @!No‘ o Jen ] B
. Adequale sample volume . . I/'] “"'//‘, C Q
received? @I No* -
. Proper Pfesewatiyes ‘ pd i
usad: Q ot / Ei
. Temp Rec. at Lab: L Ve d ] 5,:
Is temp 4 4/-2°C7 . (YE! Na™ P ] i
dircorplance ranne for samples requiting thermal pres.) / ;
“Exception {if any): METALS / DFF QN ICE e
*ablem COC. e e W TS ——— ER———

Page ( oft




ATTACHMENT D

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




Error Summary Log

06/01/04
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory:

Project Name:

Work Order Number:
Global ID:

Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, inc., Morgan Hill, CA
BP Heritage #11117,0aklan

MNEO147

T0600100201

MNE0147052820041342




Report Summary

Labreport Sampid

-MNE01470528200 EX-1
41342
MNED1470526200 EX-2
41342
MNEQ1470528200 MW-1
41342
MNEO1470528200 MW-10
41342
MNED1470528200 MW-2
41342
MNED1470528200 MW-4
41342
MNEO01470528200 MW-6
41342
MNE01470528200 MW-7
41342

MNED1470528200 MW-7
41342

Labsampid

Mirx QC Anmcode

Exmcode

——
MNEQ14707

MMNEG14708

MMNEQ14701

MNEQ14706

MNEO14702

MNEG14703

MNEQG14704

MNEQ14705

MNEO14705

4E18003B5D1
4E18003BSD2
4E18003B51
4E18003B52
4E18003BLKA

4E20005B5D1
4E20005B5D2
4E20005B851
4E20005B52
4E20005BLK1

wa
wa
WQ
waQ
WQ

waQ
wa
waQ
wQ
waQ

CS B8260FA

CS B26OFA

CS B26OFA

CS B260FA

CS 8260FA

CS 8260FA

CS B260FA

CS B260FA

CS B260FA

BD1 8260FA
BD2 8260FA
BS1 8260FA
BS2 B260FA
LB1 B260FA

BD1 8260FA
BD2 8260FA
BS1 8260FA
B32 8260FA
LB1 8260FA

SwW5030B

SW5030B

Swis030B

SwW50308

SW5030B

SWs030B

SW5030B

SW5030B

SW50308

SW50308
SW5030B
SW50308
SW5030B8
SW5030B

Sw5030B
SW35030B
S5W5030B
SW50308
SW50308

Logdate Extdate  Anadate Lablotctl
05/04/04  (05/18/04  05/18/04 4E18003
05/04/04  05/18/04 05/18/04 4E18003
05/04/04  05/18/04 05/18/04 4E18003
05/04/04  05/18/04  05/18/04 4E18003
05/04/04  05/18/04 05/18/04 4E18003
05/04/04  05/18/04 05/18/04 4E18003
05/04/04 05/18/04 05/18/04 4E18003
05/04/04  05/18/04 05/18/04 4E18003
05/04/04  05/20/04  05/20/04  4E20005
{1 05/18/04 05/19/04 4E18003
f/ 05/18/04 05/119/04 4E18003
I 05/18/04  05/18/04 4E18003
I 05/18/04 05/M18/04 4E18003
! 0518/04  05/18/04 4E18003
I/ 05/20/04  05/20/04 4E20005
it 05/20/04  05/20/04 4E20005
it 05/20/04  05/20/04  4E20005
{1 05/20/04  05/20/04 4E20005
{1 05/20/04 05/20/04 4E20005

|
Run Sub

1

PR T R g

- 3 & =



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

06/01/04

— __ - .
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

There are no errors in this data file I | ’ |

Page: 1 EDCC Rev;: 1.2




EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

06/01/04

I — N —
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file 1 0

Page: 1




EDFRES: Error Summary Log

06/01/04
L S St S — et . -
Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel

ﬂ

Waming: extra parameter MNED14701 cs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNED14701 Cs W 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNED14701 Ccs W 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNED14701 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNED14701 CcS w 8260FA. PR 05/18/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNED14701 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNED14702 cS w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNED14702 cs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZME
Warming: extra parameter MNEQD14702 cs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter MNED14702 Cs W 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNED14702 cs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14702 CcS w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNEQG14703 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14703 Ccs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14703 Cs w B260FA PR 05/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNEO14703 cs w B2GOFA PR 05/18/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter MNEO14703 CS W B2GOFA PR 05/158/04 1 GROCA4AC12
Waming: extra parameter MNED14703 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNED14704 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14704 Cs W 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNEOQ14704 Ccs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 PCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14704 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14704 CS w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14704 cs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMEQ14705 Cs w 8260FA PR © 05M18/04 1 BZ

Page: 1




Error type Labsampid Qecode Matrix Anmcods Pvccode Anadate Run number F'arlabel
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14705 cs W 8260FA PR (05/18/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNEO14705 Ccs W 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MINEQ14705 CS w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 GROC4C12
Waming: extra parameter MINEQ14705 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMNEG14705 CS w 8260FA PR 05/20/04 2 DCA12D4
Warming: extra parameter MNEQ14705 cs W 8260FA SR 05/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Warming: extra parameter MINEG14706 CS w B260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEG14706 Cs W 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14706 CSs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter MMNEQ14706 cSs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MMNEO14706 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 GROCA4C12
Waming: extra parameter MNEG14706 CS W B260OFA PR 05/18/04 1 XYLENES
Warmning: extra parameter MNEC14707 Cs W B260FA PR 0518/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter MNEQ14707 cs w B260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter MNED14707 Ccs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNED14707 CSs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNED14707 (0533 W 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14707 cS w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNED14708 Ccs W 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14708 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14708 cs w B260FA PR 05/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter MNEOQ14708 Ccs W B260FA PR 05/18/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parametar MNEQ14708 cs W 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNED14708 CS W 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4E180038LK1 LBA1 WwQ 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4E18003BLKA LBA1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4E18003BLK1 LBA1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra paramater 4E18003BLK1 LB1 wa 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra paramster 4E18003BLK1 LB1 wa 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 GROC4C12

Page: 2




Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter 4E18003BLKA1 LB1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4E18003BS1 851 wQ B260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4E18003BS1 BS1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4E18003BS1 BS1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter 4E18003BS1 BS1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 EBZ
Waming; extra parameter 4E18003BS1 BS1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 XYLENES
Warmning: extra parameter 4E18003B52 BS2 wQ 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4E18003BS2 BS2 waQ 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4E18003B8D1 BD1 wQ 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4E18003BSD1 BD1 wa 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4E18003B5D1 BD1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4E18003BSD1 BD1 wQ 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra paramater 4E1800383D1 BD1 wQ 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra paramster 4E18003BSD2 BD2 wQ 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4E18003BSD2 BD2 wa 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 GROCAC12
Warning: extra parameter 4E20005BLK1 LB1 wa B260FA PR 05/20/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter 4E20005BLK1 tB1 wa B260FA PR (05/20/04 1 BZME
Warming: extra parameter 4E20005BLK 1 LB1 wa B260FA PR 05/20/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning; exira parameter 4E20005BLK1 LB1 WwaQ 8260FA FR 05/20/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4E20005BLK1 LE1 wQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4E20005BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4E20005B51 BS1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4E20005B51 BS1 WG 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter 4E20005BS51 BS1 WwoQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4E20005B81 BS1 wao B260FA PR 05/20/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4E20005B51 BS1 wQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4E20005B52 BS2 WaQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4E20005BS2 BS2 wQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4E20005B352 BS2 wQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 DCA12D4
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_Error type Labsampid accoda Matm Anadate ﬁn number I-’arlabel —
Waming: extra parameter 4E20005B52 BS2 wQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 EBZ
Waming; extra parameter 4E20005B52 BSZ2 waQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 GROCA4C12
Warming: extra parametsr 4E20005B52 BS2 waQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4E20005BSD1 BD1 Wwa 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4E20005BSD1 BD1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4E20005BSD1 BD1 WQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4£20005B5D1 BD1 WQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4E20005BSD1 BD1 WwQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter 4E20005BSD2 BD2 wQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter 4E20005BSD2 BD2 WwaQ 82G0FA PR 05/20/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter 4E20005BSD2 BD2 WwaQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter 4E20005BSD2 BD2 WwaQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter 4E200058SD2 BD2 waQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 GROC4C12
Waming: extra parameter 4E20005BSD2 BD2 WaQ 8260FA PR 05/20/04 1 XYLENES

Page: 4




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

06/01/04

L -
Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labqgcid

There are no errors in this data files | | ' |
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EDFCL: Error Summary Log

06/01/04

E L
Error type Elrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are ng errors in this data file I}
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Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 9347809076
Date/Time of Submittal: 6/1/2004 10:43:35 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100201
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: 2Q04- monitoring report for 11117
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
(CONTRACTOR) pilplRATUR,

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=365810URSCORP%2DOA 06/01/2004




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

B AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDT} | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEC_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were foundl
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: Second Quarter 2004 Site

#11117
Submittal Date/Time: 5/6/2004 4:18:30 PM
Confirmation
Number: 4959655582

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND I
{(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ARMINISTRATOR.

file://X:\x_env\_waste\BP%20GEM\Sites\LNiles%208Sites\11117\ReportsiMonitoring\Qtr.% 06/01/2004




